impairment reported during the year ended December 31, 2014.

Item 7. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.

The following should be read in conjunction with our Consolidated Financial Statements and notes thereto included in Part II, Item 8. “Financial Statements and Supplementary
Data,” and Part I, Item 1A. “Risk Factors.”

General

Drive Shack Inc. is a leading owner and operator of golf-related leisure and entertainment businesses. Drive Shack Inc.'s common stock is traded on the NYSE under the
symbol “DS.” Drive Shack Inc. is externally managed and advised by an affiliate of Fortress Investment Group LLC, or Fortress (the “Manager”).

38

For further information relating to Drive Shack Inc.’s business, see “Item 1. Business.”

We report our business through the following segments: (i) Traditional Golf, (ii) Entertainment Golf, (iii) Debt Investments, and (iv) corporate.

Revenues attributable to each segment, as restated for previously reported periods, are disclosed below (in thousands).

   Inter-segment
Elimination

  For the Year Ended  TraditionalGolf  Entertainment Golf  Debt Investments  Corporate   Total
December 31, 2016  $ 299,014  N/A  $ 91,107  $ 50  $ —  $ 390,171
December 31, 2015  $ 296,008  N/A  $ 98,721  $ 23  $ (3,005)  $ 391,747 (A)
December 31, 2014  $ 291,684  N/A  $ 135,031  $ 44  $ (7,595)  $ 419,164 (B)

(A) Excludes $0.6 million of revenue included in discontinued operations related to the sale of commercial real
estate.

(B) Excludes $283.4 million of revenues included in discontinued operations related to senior housing, media and the sale of commercial real
estate.

Market Considerations

Our ability to execute our business strategy, particularly the development of our Entertainment Golf business, depends to a degree on our ability to monetize our Debt
Investments and obtain additional capital. We have not accessed the capital markets since 2014, and rising interest rates or stock market volatility could impair our ability to